Mayor Deborah Buzby Cope called the regular meeting of the Township of Bass River Commission to order on July 11, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act were complied with as notice was published to the *Beacon* and the *Atlantic City Press* stating the time, date and place of this meeting.

The following Commission Members were in attendance: Commissioner Nicolas Capriglione and Mayor Deborah Buzby Cope. Mr. Bourguignon was absent.

Mayor Cope led the salute to the flag.

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that the minutes of the meetings of June 6, 2022 be approved. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of the Commission.

RESOLUTION #2022-55

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that Resolution #2022-55 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of the Commission.

RESOLUTION #2022-56

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPOINTING DEANNA JACKSON AS THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER CERTIFIED DEPUTY MUNICIPAL COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that Resolution #2022-56 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of the Commission.

RESOLUTION #2022-57

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE BASS RIVER TRANSFER STATION

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that Resolution #2022-57 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of the Commission.

RESOLUTION #2022-58

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE SOUTH MAPLE AND WEST GREENBUSH ROAD REPAVING PROJECT

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that Resolution #2022-58 be approved as read. It was so moved by the unanimous consent of the Commission.

Various reports were given a recording of the meeting is available for inspection at the Municipal Clerk's Office.

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that the Junkyard License hearing be carried to the August 1, 2022 meeting. It was so moved.

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione to open up the meeting for public portion. It was so moved.

Various residents of Bass River spoke on topics regarding rent control board and various pot holes on certain roads throughout town. There is a digital recording of the meeting available for public inspection in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

There being no further comments or questions, Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that the public portion of the meeting be closed. It was so moved.

Mrs. Cope moved, second by Mr. Capriglione that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was unanimously approved at 8:12 pm.

Respectfully submitted,	
JENNY GLEGHORN, R TOWNSHIP CLERK	RMC
	Approved:
-	DEBORAH BUZBY - COPE